

No. 07-2322

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLANT

WAN J. KIM

Assistant Attorney General

ASHEESH AGARWAL

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DIANA K. FLYNN

GREGORY B. FRIEL

DIRK C. PHILLIPS

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Civil Rights Division

Appellate Section

Ben Franklin Station

P.O. Box 14403

Washington, D.C. 20044-4403

(202) 514-3876

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION. 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 9

1. *Missouri’s Voter Registration System.* 9

2. *Local Election Authorities’ Maintenance Of The Voter-
Registration Lists.*..... 12

a. *Improper Removal Of Individuals’ Names From The
Voter Rolls.* 12

b. *The State’s Identification Of List-Maintenance Problems
Among Its Local Election Authorities.* 14

(i) *Several Counties Had More Registered Voters
Than Persons Of Voting Age.* 14

(ii) *According To The State, At Least 68 Of Missouri’s
116 Local Election Jurisdictions Showed No List-
Maintenance Activity.* 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 19

ARGUMENT..... 23

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE
STATE OF MISSOURI CANNOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR
NVRA VIOLATIONS COMMITTED BY ITS LOCAL
ELECTION AUTHORITIES..... 23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>A. Standard Of Review.</i>	23
<i>B. Constitutional And Statutory Background.</i>	24
<i>C. The State Of Missouri Is Liable For The NVRA Violations Committed By Its Local Subdivisions.</i>	25
1. <i>The Statute’s Language, Structure, And Legislative History Confirm That States Cannot Avoid Liability Under The NVRA By Delegating Their Statutory Responsibilities To Their Local Subdivisions.</i>	26
2. <i>The State Cannot Rely On The Structure Of Its Government To Insulate It From Liability Under The NVRA.</i>	31
3. <i>In Its Own Election Code, Missouri Implicitly Recognizes That Local Election Authorities Are State Officials For Purposes Of The NVRA.</i>	37
4. <i>Treating Local Election Authorities As State Agents Is Consistent With The Well-Established Principle That Counties And Cities Are Not Sovereign Entities, But Instead, Merely Subdivisions Of The State Created To Carry Out State Functions.</i>	40
5. <i>The District Court Erred In Concluding That State Officials Had No Means Under Existing State Law To Ensure NVRA Compliance In Local Election Jurisdictions.</i>	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN CONCLUDING THAT SURVEY RESPONSES BY MISSOURI’S LOCAL ELECTION AUTHORITIES WERE INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY..... 48

A. Standard Of Review. 48

B. Background...... 48

C. The Survey Responses Were Admissible Under Federal Rules Of Evidence 801 And 803...... 50

CONCLUSION..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Association of Cmty. Org. for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Association of Cmty. Org. for Reform Now v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968).	40
<i>Baumli v. Howard County</i> , 660 S.W.2d 702 (Mo. 1983).	42
<i>City of Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923).	32, 41
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 48 F.3d 365 (8th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Darst-Webbe Tenant Ass’n Bd. v. St. Louis Housing Auth.</i> , 339 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Ex Parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	31
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	2, 24, 31
<i>Grundberg v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 137 F.R.D. 365 (D. Utah 1991).....	52
<i>Harkless v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 754 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	35
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907).....	32
<i>Kehm v. Proctor & Gamble Mfg. Co.</i> , 724 F.2d 613 (8th Cir. 1983).....	53
<i>M.K.B. v. Eggleston</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	2, 51

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Mawby v. United States</i> , 999 F.2d 1252 (8th Cir. 1993).....	48
<i>Missouri ex rel. Kemper v. St. Louis, Kansas City, & N. Ry. Co.</i> , 9 Mo. App. 532, 1881 WL 175 (1881).....	42
<i>Pilgrim v. Trustees of Tufts Coll.</i> , 118 F.3d 864 (1st Cir. 1997), abrogated in part on other grounds by <i>Crowley v. L.L. Bean, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 387 (1st Cir. 2002).....	52
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	32, 41
<i>Robertson v. Jackson</i> , 972 F.2d 529 (4th Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Lozen Int'l, LLC</i> , 285 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2002).....	2, 51
<i>Shelton v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 277 F.3d 998 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1000 (2002).....	53, 54
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	24
<i>Stanley v. Darlington County Sch. Dist.</i> , 84 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 1996).....	36, 41
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Russell</i> , 45 S.W.3d 487 (Mo. App. 2001).....	46
<i>State v. Alford</i> , 467 S.W.2d 55 (Mo. 1971) (en banc)	46
<i>State v. Crockett</i> , 419 S.W.2d 22 (Mo. 1967).....	47
<i>State v. Kirby</i> , 136 S.W.2d 319 (Mo. 1940).....	39-40
<i>State v. McClellan</i> , 532 S.W.2d 870 (Mo. App. 1976).....	45
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 590 S.W.2d 903 (Mo. 1979).....	46
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 231 S.W.2d 179 (Mo. 1950).....	45

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>State v. Wilbur</i> , 450 S.W.2d 458 (Mo. App. 1970).	42
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).	31
<i>United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Mayor & Council of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984).	41
<i>United States v. Bach</i> , 400 F.3d 622 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 243 (2005).	24
<i>United States v. Cicero</i> , 22 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 905 (1994).	54
<i>United States v. Dudley</i> , 941 F.2d 260 (4th Cir. 1991).	53
<i>United States v. Enterline</i> , 894 F.2d 287 (8th Cir. 1990).	52
<i>United States v. New York</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 73 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).	2, 34, 35
<i>Voting Rights Coal. v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995).	32
<i>Waller v. Florida</i> , 397 U.S. 387 (1970).	41
<i>White Indus., Inc. v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1049 (W.D. Mo. 1985)...	52
<i>Woods v. United States</i> , 724 F.2d 1444 (9th Cir. 1984).	35-36
<i>XO Missouri, Inc. v. City of Maryland Heights</i> , 362 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2004)....	42
 CONSTITUTIONS:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, Cl. 1.	19, 24
Mo. Const. Art. 6, § 1.	42

FEDERAL STATUTES:

PAGE

National Voter Registration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. 1973gg *et seq.*..... 1

42 U.S.C. 1973gg(a)(2). 27

42 U.S.C. 1973gg(b)..... 2

42 U.S.C. 1973gg(b)(2). 27

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-1(4). 2, 26

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-2. 25

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-2(b). 36

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-3(c)(2)(B)(ii)..... 29

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-3(c)(2)(E)..... 29

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-3(e)(1)..... 29, 38

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-3(e)(2)..... 29

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-5. 34

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-5(a)(3)(B)(i)..... 27

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-5(a)(4)(A)(iii). 29, 38

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-5(d)(1)..... 29, 38

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-5(d)(2)..... 29

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6. 2

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(a)..... 2, 26

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(a)(1)(D). 29

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(a)(2)..... 29, 39

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(a)(4)..... 3, 43

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(b). 2, 26

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(b)(1)..... 3

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(b)(2)..... 3, 13, 43

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(c)(2)(A). 2, 3, 27

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(d). 2, 27, 43

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(d)(1)..... 4, 14

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(d)(1)(B). 13

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(d)(2)..... 4

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(g)(5)..... 27

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(j). 30

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-7(a)(3)..... 48

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-7(b)(1)..... 29

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-8. 4, 26

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-9(b). 28

42 U.S.C. 1973gg-9(b)(1)..... 28, 29

FEDERAL STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-9(b)(2).....	28
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-9(b)(3).....	28
Pub. L. No. 103-31, 107 Stat. 77 (1993)	
§ 9, 107 Stat. 87.....	49
§ 13(1), 107 Stat. 89.	33
Pub. L. 107-252, § 802(b), 116 Stat. 1726 (2002).....	49
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
28 U.S.C. 1345.....	1
 STATE STATUTES:	
Mo. Rev. Stat. 51.010.	40
Mo. Rev. Stat. 51.020.	40
Mo. Rev. Stat. 51.050.	40
Mo. Rev. Stat. 51.090.	40
Mo. Rev. Stat. 51.120-51.165.....	40
Mo. Rev. Stat. 51.280-51.282.....	40
Mo. Rev. Stat. 51.390.	40
Mo. Rev. Stat. 51.410.	40
Mo. Rev. Stat. 106.220.	46
Mo. Rev. Stat. 106.250.	46

STATE STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.012-115.199.....	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.015.	9, 37
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.017.	9, 37
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.027.1.	39
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.029-115.035.....	39
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.037.	39
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.043-115.049.....	39
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.136.1.	4, 10
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.136.2.	49
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.136.6.	10
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.141.	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.145.	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.145(4).....	49, 53, 54
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.149.	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.151.	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.151.3.	38
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.155.	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.155.4.	39

STATE STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.158.	47
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.158.1.	10
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.158.1(6).....	10
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.158.2.	10, 11
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.158.4.	11, 47
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.158.4(1).....	11, 13
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.158.8.	11
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.160.6.	38
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.162.2(2).....	38
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.162.2(3).....	38
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.163.3.	11
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.179.	11
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.193.1.	12, 14
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.193.5.	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.195.	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.199.	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.637(12).....	46
Mo. Rev. Stat. 115.641.	46

RULES:	PAGE
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).	56
Fed. R. Evid. 801.	2, 51
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(A).	51
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(B).	51
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D).	51
Fed. R. Evid. 801 advisory committee’s note.	51
Fed. R. Evid. 803.	2
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6).	54
Fed. R. Evid. 803(8)(A).	53
Fed. R. Evid. 803(8)(B).	53
 REGULATION:	
11 C.F.R. 8.7(a).	49
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
139 Cong. Rec. 2454 (1993).	30
139 Cong. Rec. 5098 (1993).	33
139 Cong. Rec. 9221 (1993).	30
H.R. Rep. No. 9, 103d Cong., 1st Sess.(1993).	4, 29, 30
S. Rep. No. 6, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993).	4, 24, 29, 30

MISCELLANEOUS:	PAGE
56 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Municipal Corporations</i> § 2 (2007).....	41
20 C.J.S. <i>Counties</i> § 1 (2007).	42
5 Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, <i>Weinstein's Federal Evidence</i> (2d ed. 2007).....	52
U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n, <i>The Impact of the National Voter Registration Act of 1993 on the Administration of Elections for Federal Office 2005-2006</i> (EAC Report) at 15 & n.6 (2007), available at http://www.eac.gov/docs/EAC_NVRArpt2006.pdf	36
